Act 743 HB1641

"AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 72 OF 1973, AS AMENDED, TO INCREASE THE AUTHORIZED STATE EMPLOYER MONTHLY CONTRIBUTION TO THE STATE EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE PLAN BY \$10.00 A MONTH DURING EACH YEAR OF THE 1987-89 FISCAL BIENNIUM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Act 72 of 1973, the same being Arkansas Statute 12-3115, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The State of Arkansas is hereby authorized to make a monthly contribution up to but not to exceed the amount for the period indicated below to partially defray the cost of life and health insurance for each employee of the State participating in the plan adopted by the State Employees Insurance Advisory Committee.

	Fiscal Years	
	1987-88	1988-89
Monthly Contribution	\$80.00	\$90.00"

SECTION 2. Every person who is currently retired under the Public Employees Retirement System or who may hereafter retire under the Public Employees Retirement System and who has received a salary paid with State funds, and which was not subject to Social Security withholdings, shall be entitled to continue coverage under the State Employees Insurance Plan and receive State contributions toward the cost of that insurance to the same extent that other State employees receive such contribution.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this \mbox{Act} are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: April 7, 1987